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FEBRUARY SHORT LIST

Poetry and Fiction



Ashbery, John
THREE POEMS

Octavo. [8], 118, [2 (blank)] pp. First paperback edition, signed and inscribed by Ashbery on the title page. A very fresh
trade paperback a trifle sunned at the spine, but with very light shelf rubbing. A nice copy of an early collection by this
influential American poet.

New York: Viking Press, 1972.

6606 $200

Baldwin, James
NOBODY KNOWS MY NAME, More Notes of a Native Son

Octavo. xiv, 241 pp. Third printing, signed by Baldwin on the title page; it appears to be signed by Baldwin's brother
Wilmer Baldwin on the dedication page, this book being dedicated to Wilmer and Baldwin's two other brothers. Laid in is a
bifolium announcement of Baldwin's appearance and reading at Wake Forest University in 1976. A moderately worn copy
as issued, in wrappers backed in cloth. Contents clean throughout. A notable work inscribed by one of the most important
authors and activists of his time.

New York: A Delta Book | Dell Publishing, 1961.

6611 $400

Berryman, John
77 DREAM SONGS

12mo. xii, 84 pp. Seventh printing, signed by Berryman on the half title. Trade paperback. A fairly crisp copy, all in all
with some light wear; contents clean. Berryman was a major American poet and this present collection was the winner of
the Pulitzer Prize for Poetry; signed copies are uncommon.

New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 1970.

6587 $350

Berryman, John
BERRYMAN'S SONNETS [Now First Imprinted]

12mo. xii, 115 pp. Second printing, signed by Berryman on the half title. Trade paperback. Light shelfwear, only; spine a
trifle sunned; contents clean. Berryman was a major American poet and the winner of the National Book Award and
Pulitzer Prize for Poetry. Signed copies are uncommon.

New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 1968.

6588 $300



Brooks, Gwendolyn
IN THE MECCA

Octavo. viii, 54, [2] pp. Early printing, signed and inscribed by Brooks. Publisher's cloth with dust jacket. A clean, fresh
copy in a crisp dust jacket with price intact on the front flap. A nice copy of this Anisfield-Wolf Book Award winner signed
and inscribed by Brooks on the half title.

New York: Harper & Row, 1968, [1970].

6589 $95

Char, Rene | Franz Wright
NO SIEGE IS ABSOLUTE: VERSIONS OF RENE CHAR (Lost Roads #24)

Octavo. 39, [3] pp. First edition, signed and inscribed. As issued, in stiff, printed wrappers. Top corner of the front cover
and subsequent few pages, otherwise, this is a fresh copy of an early work by the award-winning poet and son of James
Wright. This copy has been signed and inscribed by Franz to friend and poet Stuart Dischell on the title page.

Providence, RI: Lost Roads, 1984.

6683 $500

Creeley, Robert
PIECES

Octavo. x, [2], 81 pp. First edition, thus, signed by Creeley. In publisher's cloth with dust jacket. A very sharp copy. Light
foxing to the top quarter of the front board else nearly fine; jacket is crisp and bright though folded just a bit off center;
price intact on the front flap. Originally issued by the Black Sparrow Press the previous year, this is a very nice copy of the
first trade edition, here signed by Creeley on the title page.

New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1969.

6597 $125

Dickey, James
THE EARLY MOTION: DROWNING WITH OTHERS and HELMETS

Octavo. xiv, 181, [3] pp. First edition, signed and inscribed by Dickey. As issued, in publisher's cloth with dust jacket. A
fresh copy; boards are ever so slightly splayed at the fore-edges; contents clean; dust jacket is similarly fresh and retains the
price on the front flap. A nice copy, boldly signed and inscribed on the front free endpaper.

Middletown, CT: Wesleyan University Press, 1981.

6636 $145



Durrell, Lawrence
MOUNTOLIVE

Octavo. 318 pp. First American edition, first printing, signed and dated by Durrell. In publisher's cloth-over-boards binding
with dust jacket. Only light shelfwear to the binding; previous owner initial and date on the front free endpaper else
contents are clean; dust jacket is very light rubbed and a trifle sunned at the spine; price intact on the front flap. Mountolive
is the third volume in Durrell's famed Alexandria Quartet.

New York: E. P. Dutton & Co., 1959.

6570 $950

Durrell, Lawrence
CLEA

Octavo. 287 pp. First American edition, first printing, signed and dated by Durrell. In publisher's cloth with dust jacket. A
very nice copy with only trivial shelfwear rubbing; textblock has an extremely slight forward lean; dust jacket is sunned at
the spine and somewhat soiled on the back panel; it nevertheless remains quite crisp and is in Very Good or better
condition; price intact on the bottom of the front flap. Clea is the final book in Durrell's famed Alexandria Quartet; quite
scarce signed.

New York: E. P. Dutton & Co., 1960.

6571 $950

Ferlinghetti, Lawrence
PICTURES OF THE GONE WORLD (Pocket Poets Series Number One)

16mo. [44] pp. First edition, fifth printing, signed and inscribed by Ferlinghetti. As issued, stapled into the iconic black and
yellow wrappers. Very light shelfwear considering how fragile these City Lights bindings are. An early printing likely from
the late 1950s of the first of an iconic poetry series, here signed by among the most influential of American writers and
activists. Cook 1.

San Fransisco: City Lights Books, 1955.

6561 $300

Ginsberg, Allen
THE FALL OF AMERICA: POEMS OF THESE STATES, 1965-1971 (The Pocket Poets Series

No. 30)

12mo. [10], 188, [2] pp. First edition, third printing, signed by Ginsberg on the title page. As issued, in black wrappers with
text in white and $3.00 price on the rear cover. A remarkably fresh copy with little shelfwear and a spine that is just a trifle
darkened. While there is no indication of edition in the text, Cook in his bibliography of the City Light Pocket Poets
identifies this as the third printing issued in 1974 (Cook 30). A very nice, early printing of Ginsberg's National Book
Award-winning collection of poetry.

San Fransisco: City Lights Books, 1972 [1974].

6559 $200



Guthrie, Woody
BOUND FOR GLORY

Octavo. 428 pp., frontis, illus. First edition; review copy. In publisher's cloth with dust jacket. The binding is solid with
limited shelfwear; title stamping and cover vignette have dulled with age; one page spread has offsetting from newspaper
clippings that were laid in; two leaves have small creases in the margin at the bottom corner from being dog-eared; dust
jacket is generally worn with closed tears at the front joint, minor chipping to the spine ends, and quarter-sized loss to the
top of the front panel (not affecting title text); price intact on the bottom corner of the front flap. Laid in is a prepublication
TLS from John Macrae, Jr., Vice President of E.P. Dutton & Co to Ted Robinson of the Cleveland Plain Dealer. A very
nice copy of an important and uncommon book by an American icon.

New York: E. P. Dutton & Co., 1943.

6693 $875

Heaney, Seamus
SELECTED POEMS, 1966-1987

Octavo. [14], 273 pp. First American edition, signed and inscribed by Heaney. In publisher's cloth with dust jacket. Tail of
the spine is bumped otherwise a nearly fine copy, clean throughout; dust jacket is quite crisp; price intact on the front flap.
A nice, inscribed copy of this selection of poetry by an acclaimed and beloved poet.

New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 1990.

6582 $200

Heaney, Seamus
[Buile Suibhne] SWEENEY ASTRAY: A VERSION FROM THE IRISH

Octavo. 77 pp. First edition, signed and inscribed by Heaney. As issued, in publisher's paper-over-boards with dust jacket.
A very crisp copy; some very light foxing to the top margin throughout the text. A very nice copy of the first edition of
Heaney's version of the medieval Irish tale, "Buile Suibhne," here inscribed partially in Irish to D. H. Lawrence scholar,
Keith Cushman the year before Heaney would win the Nobel Prize.

Derry: A Field Day Publication, 1983.

6584 $400

Heller, Joseph
CATCH-22: A DRAMATIZATION

Octavo. xxvi, [2], 228 pp., illus. First edition, thus. As issued, in publisher's cloth with dust jacket. A nice copy with a bit of
sunning to the top edge of the boards; contents clean; Dust jacket is fairly crisp with limited wear; price-clipped. Not a
common version of this American classic, this copy is all the more remarkable as it is signed by Heller on the title page.
APG 001j.

New York: Delacorte Press, 1973.

6619 $400



Hughes, Ted
SUNSTRUCK

Square 12mo. [8] pp. Limited edition, number 10 of 100 signed copies from a larger edition of 300. As issued sewn into
stiff, printed wrappers. Early bookseller pencil note inside front cover else a clean, bright copy with little wear to speak of.
Sagor and Tabor A53.

Knotting: The Sceptre Press, 1977.

6576 $200

Jones, LeRoi [Amiri Baraka]
BLUES PEOPLE: NEGRO MUSIC IN WHITE AMERICA

12mo. xii, 244 pp. Second printing, signed and inscribed by the author. Light to moderate wear to the extremities, but
largely a nice copy with limited rubbing; offsetting to the inside of the rear cover and a few leaves from a 1968 newspaper
clipping recounting Jones's sentencing on a gun charge; previous owner note on where the book was purchased on the half
title; Baraka has signed and inscribed the book on the title page, dated 1985.

New York: William Morrow and Company, 1966.

6591 $65

Larkin, Philip | printed and illustrated by Kathleen Gray Schallock
AUBADE

Oblong 12mo. [20] pp., illus. Limited edition, number 179 of 250 copies, initialed by both Larkin and Schallock on the
colophon. As issued, printed on a several handmade papers and sewn into stiff wrappers all housed in an antique-silver
lined envelope.

Originally published in the Times Literary Supplement in 1977, "Aubade" is, in the words of Janice Rossen, "Larkin's most
grim meditation on mortality" (p. 141); five stanzas that Larkin himself describes as his "in-a-funk-about-death-poem" (qtd
in Rossen, p. 141). Despite the fairly large limitation, it is reasonably scarce in the trade and a remarkably lovely edition of
Larkin's "meditation." Rossen, Janice. "Philip Larken: His Life's Work."

Salem, OR: Charles Seluzicki | printed at the Penstemon Press, 1980.

6682 $2,000

Levertov, Denise
OBLIQUE PRAYERS

12mo. viii, 87, [1] pp. First edition, first printing, signed and dated by Levertov. In publisher's cloth-backed boards with
dust jacket. A clean, fresh binding. Some light offsetting/toning to the front free endpaper otherwise clean throughout; dust
jacket is quite crisp with an early price-tag beneath the unclipped jacket price. A nice copy signed by Levertov on the title
page.

New York: New Directions, 1984.

6605 $75



Merrill, James
FROM THE FIRST NINE: POEMS, 1946-1976

Octavo. xii, 362, [4] pp. First edition, second printing, signed and inscribed by Merrill on the title page. As issued, in
publisher's cloth with dust jacket. White cloth binding shows some foxing as does the fore-edge of the textblock which is
significantly foxed; contents are clean; dust jacket is quite crisp; price intact on the front flap.

New York: Atheneum, 1982.

6602 $100

Nemerov, Howard
GNOMES & OCCASIONS

Octavo. x, 79 pp. First edition, first printing, signed by Nemerov on the half title page. In publisher's binding with dust
jacket. An exceptionally bright, clean copy.

Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 1973.

6603 $40

Rich, Adrienne
SNAPSHOTS OF A DAUGHTER-IN-LAW; POEMS, 1954-1962

Octavo. 64 pp. Reissued edition, fourth printing, signed by Rich on the title page. A very nice copy in publisher's cloth with
dust jacket. Contents are clean; dust jacket is crisp and but for a publisher's flaw, a thin crease in the back panel before
lamination it is nearly fine; price intact on the front flap. A nice copy of this reissued work with an additional poem not
appearing in the 1963 edition. This copy is signed by Rich, among the influential writers and feminists of her time.

New York: W. W. Norton & Company, 1967.

6609 $150

Stanford, Frank
THE BATTLEFIELD WHERE THE MOON SAYS I LOVE YOU

Octavo. [8], 542 pp. First edition. In publisher's wrappers. Some light soiling to the bottom edge of the textblock; spine a
bit sunned; contents are clean and binding is solid. An epic poem by a larger than life figure who met his end far too soon.

After Stanford's death, the poet and critic, Lorenzo Thomas in his article, "Finders, Losers: Frank Stanford's Song of the
South" offered a keen assessment of Stanford's opus, "Frank Stanford wrote about a certain sensibility that is American and
universal. In many ways, his life and works are shocking. Troubling and truthful, his longest book stands almost as a
challenge to our current ideas of literature and reality. Because he chose to utilize a Surrealist tone and form, some of what
he says is both alarming and instructive. When we have time enough to study deeply and discuss this huge and marvelous
poem called The Battlefield Where The Moon Says I Love You ... we may focus on new images of all our selves armed
with Stanford's unique vision." This work stands as a modern epic by a larger than life poet whose end came far too soon.

Fayetteville, AR: A Mill Mountian Book | Lost Roads, 1977.

6695 $975



Updike, John
SIXTEEN SONNETS (w/Prospectus)

Octavo. 32 pp. Limited edition, number 59 of 250 copies signed by Updike. As issued, sewn into marbled paper wrappers
with printed title label on the front cover; single leaf prospectus is laid in. A bright, clean copy.

Cambridge: Halty Ferguson, 1979.

6677 $75

Updike, John
POEM BEGUN ON THURSDAY, OCTOBER 14, 1993, AT O'HARE AIRPORT, TERMINAL 3,

AROUND SIX O'CLOCK P.M.

12mo. [12] pp. Limited edition, number 24 of 100, signed by Updike on the colophon. As issued, sewn into stiff, printed
wrappers with decorative flyleaves. A lovely presentation.

Louisville, KY: The Literary Renaissance at the Warwick Press (Easthampton, MA), 1994.

6678 $150

Van Jordan, A.
[MACNOLIA] M-A-C-N-O-L-I-A

Octavo. 134 pp. First edition, first printing. Signed and inscribed by Van Jordan. In publisher's cloth-over-boards with dust
jacket. Bottom corner of rear board is a trifle bumped with a bit of soiling else nearly fine in an equally sharp dust jacket.
This copy is signed on the title page and warmly inscribed on the half title to his colleague at UNC Greensboro. Laid in is a
promotional postcard to the same individual and signed by Van Jordan. A nice copy and a wonderful inscription in this
Whiting Award-winning collection.

New York: W. W. Norton & Company, 2004.

6646 $95

Voigt, Ellen Bryant
CLAIMING KIN

Octavo. 64 pp. First edition, first printing, signed and inscribed by Voigt. In publisher's cloth with dust jacket. A clean,
fresh copy; dust jacket is a bit worn at the head of the spine, though in its mylar protector it presents very well. A very nice
copy of Voigt's first collection warmly inscribed and signed by Voigt on the title page.

Middletown, CT: Wesleyan University Press, 1976.

6629 $50



Vonnegut, Jr., Kurt
BREAKFAST OF CHAMPIONS OR GOODBYE, BLUE MONDAY

Octavo. [16], 295, [5] pp., illus. First edition, third printing; signed and inscribed. As issued, in orange cloth with dust
jacket. A generally clean copy with only a small bit of dusting to the top-edge of the textblock; binding is very slightly
cocked; dust jacket is sunned at the spine but presents well with only light edgewear but for a 1" closed tear at the top of the
spine at the rear panel; there is the residue from tape on the back of the jacket that is faintly visible from the front of the
jacket; price intact on the front flap.

A very presentable early printing of this title signed by Vonnegut with a fantastic self-portrait and inscription on the first
blank to D. H. Lawrence scholar, Keith Cushman. The inscription is mistakenly made out to "Keith Cushman of Salinas"
but corrected by Vonnegut by scratching out the final "s" in Salinas--Cushman hails from Salina, KS.

New York: Delacorte Press, 1973.

6681 $1,500

Wright, Franz
GOING NORTH IN WINTER

Large octavo. [20] pp. Limited edition, one of 350 copies; this one signed and inscribed by Wright. As issued, sewn into
stiff, printed wrappers. Very light rubbing to the covers, otherwise an extremely fresh copy. An early chapbook by the
acclaimed poet and winner of the Pulitzer Prize for Poetry. This copy is inscribed on the title page by Wright to friend and
fellow poet Stuart Dischell.

Windsor, VT: Gray House Press, 1986.

6687 $300

Wright, Franz | title page illustration by Martha McCollough
[Chapbook] MIDNIGHT POSTSCRIPT

24mo. [24] pp. First edition, signed and inscribed by Wright. As issued, glued into stiff, printed wrappers. Adhesive is
oxidized but the fragile textblock is holding fairly well. A remarkably uncommon chapbook from the acclaimed poet and
winner of such awards as the Pulitzer Prize for Poetry and the PEN/Voelcker Award for Poetry. This copy is inscribed by
Franz to friend and fellow poet, Stuart Dischell.

Durham, NH: Tray Full of Lab Mice Publications, 1990.

6684 $350


